

No. 11-965

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Terrence P. Collingsworth  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christian Levesque  
CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP  
1156 15th Street, NW  
Suite 502  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 543-5811  
*tc@conradscherer.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | i  |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 9  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 12 |
| I. This Case Presents No Question Regarding<br>What It Means For A Corporate Defendant To<br>Be “At Home” Within The Meaning Of The<br>Court’s General Jurisdiction Cases.....  | 12 |
| II. State Law Alter Ego Tests Do Not Define The<br>Constitutional Outer Limits Of States’<br>Authority To Disregard Corporate<br>Formalities For Purposes Of Exercising<br>Personal Jurisdiction. ....                                      | 18 |
| A. This Case Presents A Federal<br>Constitutional Question Governed By<br>Federal Constitutional Law.....   | 20 |
| B. As Petitioner Ultimately Admits, The<br>Due Process Clause Does Not<br>Categorically Limit States To Applying<br>Alter Ego Tests In Determining Whether<br>To Disregard Formal Corporate<br>Distinctions For Jurisdictional Purposes.... | 22 |
| C. There Is No Basis For Adopting Different<br>Attribution Rules For General And<br>Specific Jurisdiction. ....   | 26 |
| D. Even If This Court Adopted A General<br>Jurisdiction-Specific Rule, It Should<br>Reject Petitioner’s Alter Ego Standard. ....  | 28 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 1. There Is No Support For Petitioner’s Alter Ego Rule In This Court’s Modern Due Process Precedents.....  | 28 |
| 2. The Alter Ego Test Is Not So Deeply Embedded In Our Legal Traditions As To Have Attained Constitutional Status.....   | 31 |
| 3. Petitioner’s Policy Objections Are No Basis For Judicial Imposition Of An Alter Ego Test. ....  | 34 |
| III. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Concluded That MBUSA Was Petitioner’s Agent For Purposes Of Attributing Contacts.....  | 36 |
| A. The Due Process Clause Permits Consideration Of The Contacts Of A Wholly Owned Subsidiary Performing Important Services For The Defendant While Subject To Its Significant Control. ... | 36 |
| B. Petitioner’s Objections Are Meritless.....  | 42 |
| IV. The Court Should Reject Petitioner’s Reasonableness Challenge.....   | 47 |
| A. There Is No Basis For Petitioner’s Proposed Per Se Rule. ....   | 48 |
| B. The Court Nonetheless Should Remand The Case To Allow The Court Of Appeals To Reconsider Its Reasonableness Holding In Light Of <i>Kiobel</i> and <i>Mohamed</i> . ....                 | 51 |
| C. Petitioner’s Objections To The Court Of Appeals’ Reasonableness Determination Are Meritless. ....   | 52 |

CONCLUSION..... 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Mineta</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 103 (2001).....                               | 17             |
| <i>Am. Needle Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010) .....                  | 32, 33, 39, 43 |
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.,<br/>Solano Cnty</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... | passim         |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....   | 49             |
| <i>Barrow Steamship Co. v. Kane</i> ,<br>170 U.S. 100 (1898).....                                  | 16, 37         |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 462 (1985).....                                | passim         |
| <i>Burnham v. Super. Ct. of Cal., Cnty. of Marin</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 604 (1990).....                 | 16, 33, 54, 59 |
| <i>Calder v. Jones</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 783 (1984).....   | 21             |
| <i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> ,<br>267 U.S. 333 (1925).....                         | 28, 29         |
| <i>Engelhardt v. S.P. Richards Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>472 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....                  | 32             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Estin v. Estin</i> ,<br>334 U.S. 541 (1948).....  | 45         |
| <i>Frank v. U.S. West, Inc.</i> ,<br>3 F.3d 1357 (10th Cir. 1993) .....                            | 32         |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....                 | passim     |
| <i>Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> ,<br>293 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....                  | 14         |
| <i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 408 (1984).....             | 19         |
| <i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998) .....       | 19, 25     |
| <i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> ,<br>326 U.S. 310 (1945).....                                  | passim     |
| <i>Jackson v. Tanfoglio Giuseppe, S.R.L.</i> ,<br>615 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2010) .....               | 18         |
| <i>Jet Wine &amp; Spirits, Inc. v. Bacardi &amp; Co. Ltd.</i> ,<br>298 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 18         |
| <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011) .....                       | 21, 25, 54 |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 770 (1983).....   | 18, 19, 23, 26, 58 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....  | passim             |
| <i>Kulko v. Cal. Super. Ct. of Cal. In &amp; For City &amp;<br/>Cnty. of San Francisco</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 84 (1978).....                             | 45, 48             |
| <i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 163 (1996).....   | 52                 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes of Vermont</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 425 (1980).....  | passim             |
| <i>Mohamed v. Palestinian Auth.</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012) .....   | 11, 12, 48, 51, 52 |
| <i>Murray v. Miner</i> ,<br>74 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1996).....   | 32                 |
| <i>Newport News Holdings Corp. v. Virtual City<br/>Vision, Inc.</i> ,<br>650 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied,<br>132 S. Ct. 575 (2011) ..... | 19                 |
| <i>Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.</i> ,<br>247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001) .....  | 32                 |
| <i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 437 (1952).....  | 16, 19, 49         |



|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Pierce Cnty. v. Guillen</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 129 (2003).....                  | 36             |
| <i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 320 (1980).....                          | 12             |
| <i>Samantar v. Yousef</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 305 (2010).....                       | 55             |
| <i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 51 (1998).....                | 31             |
| <i>United States v. Scophony Corp. of Am.</i> ,<br>333 U.S. 795 (1948).....   | 22, 23, 25     |
| <i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> ,<br>226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 14             |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 286 (1980).....   | 25, 37, 45, 57 |

### **Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

|                                 |    |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 22 .....            | 50 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 174.....            | 50 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 2780(b)(1) .....    | 50 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 2780 (1)(3)(D)..... | 50 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 1561.....           | 32 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....                    | 3  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....              | 3  |
| 735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2–209(b)(4) ..... | 14 |
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 410.1 .....       | 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) .....            | 60 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 13–3–57 .....          | 14 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. § 17.042.....     | 14 |

### **Constitutional Provisions**

|                                 |    |
|---------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 ..... | 36 |
|---------------------------------|----|

### **Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1 BLUMBERG ON CORPORATE GROUPS<br>(2d ed. 2012).....  | 32 |
| 4A FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. (3d ed.) .....   | 14 |
| 19 C.J.S. CORPORATIONS (2013).....  | 39 |
| Collyn A. Peddie, <i>Mi Casa Es Su Casa:<br/>Enterprise Theory and General Jurisdiction<br/>over Foreign Corporations After Goodyear<br/>Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> ,<br>63 S.C. L. REV. 697 (2012) ..... | 35 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| David M. Albert, <i>Addressing Abuse of the Corporate Entity in the People's Republic of China: New Thoughts on China's Need for a Defined Veil Piercing Doctrine</i> ,<br>23 U. PA. J. INT'L ECON. L. 873 (2002) ..... | 22     |
| E. MERRICK DODD, AMERICAN BUSINESS CORPORATIONS UNTIL 1860 (1954).....  | 33, 34 |
| Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Limited Liability and the Corporation</i> ,<br>52 U. CHI. L. REV. 89 (1985) .....  | 45, 46 |
| Freidrich K. Juenger, <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> ,<br>2001 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 141 (2002) .....   | 35     |
| Handlin & Handlin, <i>Origins of the American Business Corporation</i> ,<br>5 J. ECON. HIST. 1 (1945) .....   | 33     |
| I. Maurice Wormser, <i>Piercing the Veil of Corporate Entity</i> ,<br>12 COLUM. L. REV. 496 (1912) .....  | 33     |
| Meir Feder, <i>Goodyear, "Home," and the Uncertain Future of Doing Business Jurisdiction</i> ,<br>63 S.C. L. Rev. 671 (2012) .....  | 14     |
| Peter B. Oh, <i>Veil-Piercing</i> ,<br>89 TEX. L. REV. 81 (2011).....   | 46     |
| RESTATEMENT (THIRD) AGENCY (2006) .....   | 40, 42 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN<br>RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES .....   | 14     |
| RONALD E. SEAVOY, THE ORIGINS OF THE<br>AMERICAN BUSINESS CORPORATION (1982)...  | 33, 34 |
| STEPHEN B. PRESSER, PIERCING THE CORPORATE<br>VEIL (2011) .....  | 31     |
| William R. Compton, <i>Early History of Stock<br/>Ownership by Corporations</i> ,<br>2 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 125 (1940) ..... | 34     |
